(f) It contains more than one percent by weight of all weed seeds;

(g) It is represented to be certified seed unless it has been produced, processed and labeled in compliance with the rules and regulations of an official or officially recognized seed certification agency $\frac{1}{2}$

(h) The sale violates the provisions of the Plant Variety Protection Act (U.S. Public Law 91-577; December 24, 1970) and rules and regulations issued pursuant thereto.

Sec. 29. **REPEALER.** <u>Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 18.031;</u> 18.032, <u>Subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, and 8; 18.0321; 18.0322; 18.0323;</u> 18.0324; 18.033; 18.034; 18.035; 18.036; 18A.01; 18A.02, <u>Subdivisions 1,</u> 2, 4, and 5; 18A.03; 18A.04; 18A.05; 18A.06; 18A.07; 18A.08; 18A.09; 18A.10; 18A.11; 24.069; 24.071; 24.072, <u>Subdivisions 1, 3, and 5;</u> 24.0721; 24.073; 24.074; 24.075; 24.076; 24.077; and <u>Minnesota Statutes, 1975</u> <u>Supplement, Sections 18.032</u>, <u>Subdivision 6; 18A.02</u>, <u>Subdivision 3; and 24.072</u>, <u>Subdivisions 2 and 4, are repealed</u>.

Sec. 30. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section 5, section 6, subdivision 4; and section 9 take effect January 1, 1977.

Approved March 19, 1976.

CHAPTER 54—S.F.No.1252

An act relating to the blind; providing for vending stands and machines to be operated by the blind on property of state governmental subdivisions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 248.07, Subdivision 7.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 248.07, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. BLIND; VENDING STANDS AND MACHINES ON GOV-ERNMENTAL PROPERTY. For the rehabilitation of blind persons the commissioner of public welfare shall have exclusive authority to establish and to operate vending stands and vending machines in all buildings and properties owned or rented exclusively by any department of the state of Minnesota except the department of natural resources properties operated directly by the Division of State Parks and not subject to private leasing. The merchandise to be dispensed by such vending stands and machines may include soft drinks, (except 3.2 beer), milk, food, candies, tobacco, souvenirs, notions and related items. Such vending stands and vending machines herein authorized shall be operated on the same basis as other vending stands for the blind established and supervised by the commissioner of public wel-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

fare. The commissioner of public welfare may waive this authority to displace any present private individual concessionaire in any stateowned or rented building or property. With the consent of the governing body of a governmental subdivision of the state, the commissioner may establish and supervise vending stands and vending machines for the blind in any building or property exclusively owned or rented by the governmental subdivision.

Approved March 19, 1976.

CHAPTER 55—S.F.No.1493

An act relating to natural resources; amending certain laws concerning minnows; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 97.40, Subdivision 27; 97.45, Subdivision 15; 97.55, Subdivision 13; 98.46, Subdivision 17; 101.42, Subdivisions 5 and 6; and Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 98.46, Subdivision 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 97.40, Subdivision 27, is amended to read:

Subd. 27. NATURAL RESOURCES; MINNOWS; DEALERS. " Local Minnow dealer-retailer" includes any person who is engaged in taking, buying, or transporting minnows for sale, or in selling minnows, who has an established place of business, and who does not take or transport such minnows to or from any point more than 15 miles from such place of business-the business of selling minnows at retail from an established place of business, or transporting minnows in excess of 12 dozen from a place of wholesale purchase to his place of business. "Itinerant Minnow dealer" includes any other person engaged in taking, buying, or transporting minnows for sale, or in selling minnows, regardless of distance of transportation-taking minnows for sale, buying minnows for resale, selling minnows at wholesale, or transporting minnows for sale within the state.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 97.45, Subdivision 15, is amended to read:

Subd. 15. The following restrictions on the transportation of minnows apply only to quantities in excess of 12 dozen. The following restrictions do not apply to minnows being transported through the state pursuant to a permit issued by the commissioner under section 101.42, subdivision 6. No minnow dealer-person shall transport any minnows beyond the boundaries of the state, except fathead minnows, which may be transported without the state by any resident itinerant minnow dealer holding an exporting minnow dealers license. No person who is not a resident shall transport or, be employed as a helper, or assist in

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout